
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3890 

ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023 

  

SCHEMES UNDER NIRBHAYA FUND 

  

3890. SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the status of implementation of schemes under Nirbhaya fund by the 

Ministry during the last five years and current year; and 

  

(b) the amount released, disbursed and utilized under Nirbhaya fund on 

the said schemes of the Ministry during the said period? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)   

  

(a) and (b)         1.      Under the Nirbhaya Framework, three projects and 

one scheme are being implemented by Ministry of Road Transport and 

Highways.  

(i)     The three projects are being implemented in the states of 

Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka.   

 

(ii)    The Scheme is: Implementation of "Development, 

Customization, Deployment and Management of State-wise 

vehicle tracking platform for Safety & Enforcement as per AIS 140 

Specifications” in States/UTs under Nirbhaya framework. 

2.      The details of projects and scheme under Ministry of Road 

Transport and Highways are provided in the annexure. 



 ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3890 ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI 

PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA REGARDING SCHEMES UNDER NIRBHAYA 

FUND 

The details of amount released, disbursed and utilized under Nirbhaya fund is provided 

below: - 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Sl. 

No. 

  

  

  

Name of Project

/ Scheme 

  

Amount utilized by Ministries/ Departments throug

h release of funds to the States/UTs/IAs 

(In Crores) 

Status of  

Expenditu

re incurre

d by the S

tates 

(In Crores

) 

  

2017-1

8 

  

2018-

19 

  

2019-2

0 

  

  

2020-21 

  

2021-2

2 

  

2022-2

3 

  

Total R

elease 

  

Total 

  

  

1. 

Abhaya Project 

Proposal for safet

y of women and gi

rl child, Govt. of A

ndhra Pradesh 

  

  

58.64 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

58.64 

  

  

7.79 

  

  

  2. 

  

Women’s safety in 

public transport, 

UPSRTC, Govt. of 

U.P. 

  

  

  

40.20 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

40.72 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

NIL 

  

  

80.92 

  

  

31.10 

  

  

3. 

  

Bengaluru Metrop

olitan transport 

Corporation, Govt. 

of Karnataka. 

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

33.64 

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

33.64 

  

  

  

  

16.42 

  

  

  

  4. 

  

Development, Cus

tomization, Deplo

yment and Manag

ement of State-wi

se vehicle trackin

g platform for Saf

ety & Enforcemen

t as per AIS 140 S

pecifications 

  

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

NIL 

  

  

  

  

25.704 

  

  

  

  

139.332 

  

  

  

  

27.913 

  

  

  

  

6.328 

  

  

  

  

198.775 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11.140 

  

***** 


