GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3890 ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023

SCHEMES UNDER NIRBHAYA FUND

3890. SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the status of implementation of schemes under Nirbhaya fund by the Ministry during the last five years and current year; and

(b) the amount released, disbursed and utilized under Nirbhaya fund on the said schemes of the Ministry during the said period?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) and (b) 1. Under the Nirbhaya Framework, three projects and one scheme are being implemented by Ministry of Road Transport and Highways.

(i) The three projects are being implemented in the states of Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh and Karnataka.

(ii) The Scheme is: Implementation of "Development, Customization, Deployment and Management of State-wise vehicle tracking platform for Safety & Enforcement as per AIS 140 Specifications" in States/UTs under Nirbhaya framework.

2. The details of projects and scheme under Ministry of Road Transport and Highways are provided in the annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3890 ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA REGARDING SCHEMES UNDER NIRBHAYA FUND

The details of amount released, disbursed and utilized under Nirbhaya fund is provided below: -

SI. No.		Amount utilized by Ministries/ Departments throug h release of funds to the States/UTs/IAs (In Crores)							Status of Expenditu re incurre d by the S tates (In Crores)
		2017-1 8	2018- 19	2019-2 0	2020-21	2021-2 2	2022-2 3	Total R elease	Total
1.	Abhaya Project Proposal for safet y of women and gi rl child, Govt. of A ndhra Pradesh		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	58.64	7.79
2.	Women's safety in public transport, UPSRTC, Govt. of U.P.	40.20	NIL	40.72	NIL	NIL	NIL	80.92	31.10
3.	Bengaluru Metrop olitan transport Corporation, Govt. of Karnataka.	NIL	33.64	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	33.64	16.42
4.	Development, Cus tomization, Deplo yment and Manag ement of State-wi se vehicle trackin g platform for Saf ety & Enforcemen t as per AIS 140 S pecifications	NIL	NIL	25.704	139.332	27.913	6.328	198.775	11.140